
NORTH LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL

REPORT AGENDA ITEM No 2

To: HOUSING AND SOCIAL WORK SERVICES Subject: NORTH LANARKSHIRE STRATEGY FOR
COMMITTEE CARERS 2013−18 AND FUNDING TO

SUPPORT CARERS 2014−15
From: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF HOUSING&

SOCIAL WORK SERVICES

Date: 24 APRIL 2014 I Ref: EMcS/DM

1. Purpose of Report I Introduction

The purpose of this report is to inform committee of the annual update to the North
Lanarkshire Strategy for Carers 2013−2018 and to seek approval for the use of funding to
support carers in 2014−15. The report also seeks homologation for the North Lanarkshire
response to the Scottish Government's consultation on carers legislation.

2. Background

2.1 In 1999, the Scottish Executive published a Strategy for Carers that laid out its plans
to support carers in Scotland. To support the Strategy, each local authority, through
the local government settlement, was allocated additional funding. This funding
amounted to £627,500 for North Lanarkshire and has been enhanced by the Council
over the years. The budget for 2014/2015 is £748,433.

2.2 Local authorities are required to consult with carer organisations on the use of this
funding. In North Lanarkshire, this is achieved through the Carers Strategy
Implementation Group (CSIG). This group, which has representation from carers,
carer organisations, NHS Lanarkshire and the council, is responsible for developing
and monitoring the carers' strategy and agreeing proposals for funding, subject to
Committee approval.

2.3 Over the years Committee has approved funding for a wide range of uses to support
carers, including provision of short breaks, direct support, training to support the
caring role, giving carers a voice and providing opportunities for educational,
recreational and social activities. Monitoring information has shown that those
activities are achieving improved outcomes for carers.

3. Proposals I Considerations

3.1 On 1't February 2013, the Carers Strategy Implementation Group agreed the final
draft of the North Lanarkshire Strategy for Carers 2013−18. This updated strategy
reinforces the principles and objectives set out in the government's Carers Strategy
for Scotland, 2010−2015, which sees carers as equal partners in the provision of care.
The Carers Strategy Implementation Group believes that carers need support to be
able to continue with their caring role and that the groups and projects resourced
through carers funding provide a vital element of this support. The new strategy was
approved for publication by the Health and Care Partnership at its meeting of 15 thMarch

2013.

3.2 At its January meeting, the CSIG agreed that carer development funding for 2014−15
should be provided for the purposes laid out in the table below.
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Organisation Purpose Amount ()
Alzheimer Scotland Support for ex−carers and carers of people 22,334*

in long term care
Action for Children Young Contribution to staff costs and breaks for 45,556
Carers Project young carers.
North Lanarkshire Carers Core staff and general running costs and 142,002
Together information workers' costs.
Parkinson's Support Group, Support for carers. 27,216
Motherwell
Parkinson's Support Group, Support and respite services for carers. 20,835
North. Lanarkshire
Partners in Play Provision of inclusive opportunities for 45,990

disabled children of 13 years and over.
PRT Lanarkshire Carers Carer support service. 175,970
Centre
PRT Lanarkshire Carers Training Officer post (costs shared with 13,126
Centre South Lanarkshire Council).
PRT Lanarkshire Carers Training for carers. 15,330
Centre
Redburn After School Care After school support for children with 25,550
and Leisure Scheme learning disabilities.
Watch us Grow

.
Weekly craft class for people with a 6,440
learning disability.

Housing and Social Work Respite care − people with learning 95,000
Services disabilities.
Housing and Social Work Respite care − people with physical 60,000
Services disabilities.
Housing and Social Work Funding to enable carers to take a break 40,000
Services in their own right.

___________TOTAL 735,349
1−unding amended to taKe account ot a small surplus In 2013−14

3.3 In January, the Scottish Government issued a consultation on proposals for carers
legislation. The closing date for responses was 16 April. The consultation includes
proposals on carers assessment, information and advice, support to carers and carer
involvement in planning and delivery. As is clear from section 2 of this report, North
Lanarkshire Council and its health and voluntary sector partners have had a joint
strategic approach to supporting carers for over a decade. While our response
(attached as appendix 1) welcomes the spirit of the proposed legislation we believe
that the proposals on assessment and direct support require caution.

4. Financial I Personnel I Legal I Policy I Equalities Implications

4.1 Monies to support carers are part of existing community care budgets. The balance
will be allocated by the Carers Strategy Implementation Group during the year.

4.2 The work outlined is consistent with national and local policy objectives, and there
are no personnel implications.

4.3 A full Equality Impact Assessment has been completed on The Strategy for Carers
2013−2018 and the summary report has been published on the council website.
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5. Recommendations

It is recommended that Committee:

(i) Approve the use of monies to support carers as set out in this report;
(ii) Agree homologation of the attached consultation response on carers legislation; and
(iii) Otherwise note the contents of this report.

Duncan Mackay
Executive Director of Housing & Social Work Services

For further information about this report please contact Brian McAteer, Service Manager, Planning Tel: 01698
332067
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01/0412014Respondent Information Form
Consultation on Carers Legislation

RESPONDENT INFORMATION FORM
Please Note this form must be returned with your response to ensure
that we handle your response appropriately

1. Name/Organisation
Organisation Name
North Lanarkshire Council

Title Mr M Ms LII Mrs 7 Miss LII Dr LII
appropriate

Surname
McAteer

Forename
Brian

2. Postal Address
Housing & Social Work Services
Scott House
73−77 Merry Street
Motherwell

Please tick as

Postcode: MI−3 9XD Phone: 01698 332100 Email:

3. Permissions − I am responding as
Individual I

LII Please tick as

(a) Do you agree to your
response being made
available to the public (in
Scottish Government library
and/or on the Scottish
Government web site)?
Please tick as appropriate
L Y e s LIJNo

(b) Where confidentiality is not
requested, we will make
your responses available to
the public on the following
basis

Group/Organisation

(c) The name and address of
your organisation will be
made available to the public
(in the Scottish Government
library and/or on the Scottish
Government web site).

Are you content for your
response to be made
available?

A

The Scottish
Government
Riaghaltas na h−Alba

C:\Users\nimmoh\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\XZYN9YZU\Carers
Legislation − NLC respondent form draft fr1onvener (2).docx 01/04/2014



Please tick ONE of the
following boxes

Yes, make my
response, name and
address all available

Yes, make my response
available, but not my
name and address

Yes, make my response
and name available, but
not my address

or
LI

or

LI

Please tick as appropriate
EYes LI No

(d) We will share your response internally with other Scottish Government
policy teams who may be addressing the issues you discuss. They may
wish to contact you again in the future, but we require your permission to
do so. Are you content for Scottish Government to contact you again in
relation to this consultation exercise?
Please tick as appropriate EYes

Please note that not all questions have been answered with a
straightforward yes or no. However, the comments should make our
position clear.

CONSULTATION QUESTIONS

The Carer's Assessment: Carer's Support Plan

Question 1: Should we change the name of the carer's assessment to the
Carer's Support Plan?

Comments: Within North Lanarkshire, we carried out an extensive exercise
several years ago to establish the reasons for low uptake of the carer's
assessment. Carers who were consulted indicated their preference for the name
'Carers Journey' for our new outcomes−based approach, reflecting the fact that
carers' support needs are likely to change over time. The Carers Journey can be
offered at any stage of the caring role, but ideally is used early on where advice,
guidance, information and signposting are all that is required to meet the carer's
outcomes. By acknowledging that it is a Journey which needs to be regularly
revisited/reviewed, we are taking account of changes of family circumstances, the
cared for person's condition, the health of the carer etc.

C:\Users\nimmoh\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\XZYN9YZU\Carers
Legislation − NLC respondent form draft f r o n v e n e r (2).docx 01/04/2014



We have invested considerably in this development, fully involving carers in the
process, and believe that any statutory guidance following legislation should take
account of such evidence−based practice and should not rigidly impose untried
approaches which may prove counter−productive.

We would tend to agree that the name "carer's assessment" may be unhelpful and
a change may encourage a greater take up of assessments. If it were to be
changed it would be preferable to call it a Carers Outcome Plan as "support" can
often be interpreted as direct support provided by services. We have to recognise
there are resource issues and guard against the possibility of raising expectations
unrealistically.

A further issue is that there is a need for regular reviews in the
assessment/planning process to ensure that the agreed outcomes for carers are
being met and that changing support needs are recognised and responded to. This
is not mentioned in the consultation document but should be covered by guidance
following the introduction of legislation.

Question 2: Should we remove the substantial and regular test so that all
carers will be eligible for the Carer's Support Plan?

EYes El No

Comments: There has always been a lack of clarity around the 'substantial and
regular' definition resulting in different interpretations. We agree that it may be
helpful to remove this wording but we must recognise that this may create
subsequent difficulty prioritising available resources.

Question 3: Should we remove that part of the existing carer assessment
process whereby the cared−for person is a person for whom the local authority
must or may provide community care services/children's services?

EYes LII No

Comments: Not all carers recognise themselves as carers and even less are
known to the local authority. A carer might be providing care without support from
any organisation, or they might be getting support from family/friends, health
services or third sector organisations.

Question 4: Should we introduce two routes through to the Carer's Support
Plan − at the carer's request and by the local authority making an offer?

Comments: Carers should be able to request support at a time when they feel
they need it most. However, information on how to access this support must be
more readily available. Within North Lanarkshire, two routes to carer support
already exist − the carer can request support, or the local authority can make an
offer or referral to a carer support organisation.

With the launch of the Carer's Journey, there has been training provided for a wide
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range of staff, and the expectation is that all staff involved with a cared for person
will make the carer aware of the Carers' Journey and will support the carer to
complete this, as required.

Staff in Carer organisations are also. able to support carers to complete the Carers'
Journey, and carers can also access and complete the Carer's Journey online,
choosing to send it to either a carer's organisation or to the local authority social
work service.

Whatever route is chosen, the carer will be supported to identify the outcomes they
wish to achieve and work towards these. We already offer carers a range of
information and advice to support them in their caring role, not just the offer of a
plan and we do not see any benefits for carers in introducing legislation to make
this a duty.

Question 5: Should we remove from statute the wording about the carer's
ability to provide care?

EYes LI No

Comments: The "assessment" of 'ability to care" has been a factor for many
carers in refusing a carers' assessment as they feel threatened by the process.
We are of the view that different language is required to engage more positively
with carers. Removing the wording is appropriate.

Question 6: Should we introduce a duty for local authorities to inform the carer
of the length of time it is likely to take to receive the Carer's Support Plan and
if it exceeds this time, to be advised of the reasons?

Comments: Informing the carer of the length of time it is likely to take to undertake
the Carer's Journey or Support Plan is good practice. Workers should be clear with
a service user or carer from the start what their role is, what they can expect and
anticipated timescales. Reasons for any change should be clear and up−dated
timescales given. However we need to look at this in the context of the "journey"
approach referred to in answer to question 1 and avoid being over−bureaucratic;
this is not a one−off form−filling exercise but is about long−term support.

Question 7: How significant an issue is portability of assessment for service
users and carers?

Comments: It is important for people who move to another authority that
information is shared as early as possible. Arrangements currently exist for
decision making about support and services when people transfer from one
authority to another. These arrangements can also apply to carers with regards to
their own needs and those of the person they care for.

Question 8: Should the Scottish Government and COSLA with relevant
interests work together to take forward improvements to the portability of
assessment?
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EYes

Information and Advice

El No

Question 7: Should we introduce a duty for local authorities to establish and
maintain a service for providing people with information and advice relating to
the Carer's Support Plan and support for carers and young carers?

LjJYes E No

Comments: We currently have in place a range of resources where carers can
access information and advice. Our Strategy for Carers 2013−2018 sets out our
commitment to work with partners to address this need and to work proactively
with harder to reach groups. It is important to note that this is a partnership
approach; supported by carers groups, health and voluntary sector partners.

It is important that proposals for carer legislation are not created in isolation from
other developments. At present we are in the process of further integrating working
arrangements with health and other partners. Carer groups are also deeply
involved in the reshaping care partnership. We are unsure in this context about the
merits of creating a duty for authorities to establish such a service.

Many carers seek information and advice from carer organisations rather than
approaching a local authority as they are not looking for formal support. With the
introduction of the Carers Journey in North Lanarkshire, carers' outcomes can be
identified and addressed through completion of the journey with staff from carer
organisations.

Question 8: Should we repeal section 12 of the Community Care and Health
(Scotland) Act 2002 about the submission of Carer information Strategies to
Scottish Ministers, subject to reassurances, which are subject in turn to
Spending Review decisions, about the continuation of funding to Health
Boards for support to carers and young carers?

Comments: Our partnership recognises the key role that health workers have in
the early identification of carers and in putting in place anticipatory and
preventative support. We have already incorporated the Carer Information
Strategy into our overall strategy for carers. One of the weaknesses of the current
CIS funding arrangement from a strategic planning point of view has been the
year−to−year basis. It is imperative that the funding commitment is retained and
guaranteed in the long−term. We would expect all funding streams to be managed
jointly through partnership arrangements in future.

Support to Carers (other than information and advice)

Question 9: Should we introduce a duty to support carers and young carers,
linked to an eligibility framework?
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Lii Yes No

Comments: By imposing a duty on local authorities to support carers and young
carers based on eligibility criteria, we are treating carers as recipients of care
rather than equal partners in delivering care. This creates a risk of targeting
resources at times of crisis rather than putting plans in place that are proactive and
support the carer in a way that prevents emergency situations. A conflict between
meeting the most acute need and preventative work to support carers to continue
with their caring rote may therefore arise.

In North Lanarkshire SDS is more than a budget and we would support the notion
of empowering carers through information, sign posting, low level support like
training etc and some of the supports on offer at present. There is great confusion
as regards what a carer's budget would pay for and we believe that most
examples offered in SDS guidance are actually part of how the supported person's
budget could be used e.g. paying for house work to allow a carer to deliver
personal care, when they and the cared−for person wish this and it is possible.

We think the SDS guidance is flawed and not thought through. If a carer receives a
budget and chooses to "get a break" by for example buying residential respite but
the service user does not wish this, how will this be managed so the cared for
person' rights are respected. Such situations would be particularly concerning if
the carer is also legal guardian.

Question 10: Alternatively, should we retain the existing discretionary power
to support carers and young carers?

E Y e s El No

Comments: The existing power to support carers and young carers allows
councils to manage resources at a local level. In North Lanarkshire, we already
invest significant funds and energy to support carers. We would have reservations
about the effect any new duties would have in the absence of new investment.

Question 11: Should we introduce a duty to provide short breaks?

LI Yes No

Comments: We recognise the importance of carers having short breaks away
from the caring role and have identified the development of a short breaks service
as a key action of the Strategy for Carers in North Lanarkshire. This has been
done in partnership with carers and carer organisations through Reshaping Care
for Older People and in line with the Integration of Health & Social Care agenda.
We are developing our short breaks strategy as a partnership approach through a
network of statutory bodies, carer organisations and locality groups. We are of the
view that the introduction of this duty may create expectations for carers which
cannot be met with available resources.
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If a duty to provide short breaks was introduced, we would have reservations in
regard to resource implications, especially if local authorities were required to meet
the whole cost of a short break, including replacement care if this were required. If
the cared for person does not have any individual budget, there may be scope to
look at making an award of a one−off annual budget to a carer to e.g. have a family
break or a break in their own right, and indeed we already do this in partnership
with the local carers centre. If carers are to receive individual ongoing budgets
however, this cost could only be met by reducing the cared for person's overall
budget unless additional funding is provided by central government. There may
also be a knock−on effect on block funding available to carer support
organisations. We would wish to avoid such unintended consequences.

Stages and Transitions

Question 12: Should we issue statutory guidance on the Carer's Support Plan
which will include guidance for those undertaking the Carer's Support Plan on
managing stages of caring? This would apply to adult carers only. (For
young carers, practice guidance will be developed to support management of
a Child's Plan through the stages of caring).

Comments: In North Lanarkshire, the Carers' Journey reflects the stages of
caring, and the need to regularly update and review the support provided to carers.
In introducing the Carers Journey we are putting processes in place whereby
outcomes for carers are identified and worked towards but are reviewed on a
regular basis as the carer's needs change. Our comments in response to question
1 are relevant here.

Question 13: Should new carers' legislation provide for young carers to have
a Carer's Support Plan if they seem likely to become an adult carer? Any
agreed support recorded in the Carer's Support Plan would be put in place
after the young carer becomes a (young) adult carer.

Comments: The transition from being a young carer into adulthood does require
careful thought and planning. Some young carers may welcome a Carer Support
Plan or Journey or equivalent at this stage. However, many young carers have
their needs considered and met through universal services, and would not wish a
more formal mechanism as they move into adulthood. Young carers in North
Lanarkshire have looked at the Carers' Journey, and have told us that they don't
really have a preference about the tool or method used, so long as they are asked
about their support needs, and that this is provided in the right way at the right
time. An issue for young carers as they become young adult carers is the
relevance of much of the support available for adult carers to them as young
people. Support is often more targeted towards or more used by older carers and
a challenge is to have good support readily available to young carers as they leave
the universal service of school, where their needs may have been considered
through GIRFEC without the need to involve statutory services. The proposal to
make it a duty for young carers to have a Carers Support Plan may be appropriate,
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but it would be important to ensure that, whether or not a young carer opts for this,
their needs are considered and met, often within universal services, as they move
into adulthood.

Carer Involvement

Question 14: Should there be carer involvement in the planning, shaping and
delivery of services for the people they care for and support for carers in
areas out with the scope of integration?

EYes El No

Comments: It is vital to have carer involvement in the planning, shaping and
delivery of services for the people they care for. Carers should be recognised as
equal partners in care and their knowledge and expertise taken into consideration
when arranging services.

Question 15: Should we make provision for the involvement of carers'
organisations in the planning, shaping and delivery of services and support
falling out with the scope of integration?

EYes El No

Comments: We have a strong partnership with North Lanarkshire Carers
Together and work closely with them on all aspects of the delivery of support and
services for carers. The organisation has representatives on decision making
bodies, both locally and nationally and is at the forefront of developing EPiC core
principles across the authority. We have developed a strong model for involvement
of carers and service users in our governance partnership structures, and
specifically with carers through the Carers' Strategy Implementation Group. As
well as this, we regularly consult with carers on various issues e.g. the
development of our short breaks strategy.

Question 16: Should we establish a principle about carer and young carer
involvement in care planning for service users (subject to consent) and
support for themselves in areas not covered in existing legislation?

EYes El No

Comments: We would be supportive of the establishment of a principle about
carer and young carer involvement in care planning for the cared for person,
subject to consent. Carers have valuable knowledge about the person they care
for and should have an equal role in planning and decision making.

Question 17: What are your views on making provision for young carer
involvement in the planning, shaping and delivery of services for cared−for
people and support for young carers?
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Comments: We work in partnership with Action for Children's Young Carers'
Project in North Lanarkshire who regularly involves young carers in consultation
opportunities about service improvement proposals, and about Scottish
Government policy proposals. They involve them in lobbying opportunities, and
North Lanarkshire has young carer representation within the Scottish Youth
Parliament. It is important that organisations working with young carers actively
support this involvement and engagement.

Planning and Delivery

Question 18: Should we introduce statutory provision to the effect that a local
authority and each relevant Health Board must collaborate and involve
relevant organisations and carers in the development of local carers
strategies which must be kept under review and updated every three years?

LII Yes No

Comments: In North Lanarkshire, we already produce a joint strategy with NHS
Lanarkshire. Carers and carer organisations work in partnership with statutory
services to produce and monitor the strategy, which is updated annually.
Representatives from carer organisations also sit on strategic groups of both the
local authority and health, including the older people's partnership board, the
health and care partnership and reshaping care for older people.
We do not see that these arrangements will benefit from the introduction of a
legislative duty.

Question 19: Should we introduce statutory provision to the effect that local
authorities with Health Boards must take steps to ensure, in so far as is
reasonably practicable, that a sufficient range of services is available for
meeting the needs for support to carers and young carers in the area?

LI Yes 0N

Comments: We recognise the value in providing a range of services in order to
meet the diverse needs of carers from different backgrounds and already work
closely with partners to put resources in place. An example of this is the work
undertaken in North Lanarkshire through RCOP to develop a short breaks service.
Although the scoping exercise that informed the programme was targeted towards
short breaks, the information pulled together covered a wider range and
highlighted the variety of support available for carers across the locality.
We are of the view though that further resources would be required to expand this
range of services.

Question 20: Should there be no legislative provision for GPs or local
authorities to maintain a Carers Register in order to support the identification
of carers?
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E Y e s F1 No

Question 21: Should the Scottish Government ensure that good practice is
widely spread amongst Health Boards about the proactive use of Registers of
Carers within GP practices?

E Y e s El No

Question 22: Should the Scottish Government ask Health Boards to monitor
compliance with the core contractual elements of the GP contract?

IYes Lii No

Carer and Cared−for Person(s) in Different Local Authority Areas

Question 23: What are the views of respondents on the lead local authority for
undertaking the Carer's Support Plan and agreeing support to the carer where
the carer lives in a different local authority area to the cared−for person(s)?

Comments: There should be a flexible approach to this depending on the support
needs of the carer.
It could be argued that carers are more likely to benefit from support in the area
they live in rather than the area of the cared for person and that identifying
outcomes for the carer and the support required to work towards these would be
better done in partnership with staff who have knowledge of local services where
the carer lives. However, we understand that most carer organisations feel that
support should be provided by the area where the cared for person lives.
We would be anxious to avoid over bureaucratic regulations being imposed.

Question 24: What are the views of respondents on which local authority
should cover the costs of support to the carer in these circumstances?

Comments: In circumstances where there was low level support to the carers,
such as referral to information, advice, training or a small short break grant, we
would expect this to be met through carer funding in the area where the carer
lives. The issues raised in the section on support to carers are relevanthere.

Question 25: Should the Scottish Government with COSLA produce guidance
for local authorities?

E Y e s El No
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